In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

*AZ7TYNI7U*
A15

12/06/2018 #32
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

8 lafalaf1fof1]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

I 4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited

bold black capitals.

2

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Adam Henry

Surname

Stephens

3 |

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 25 Moorgate

|London

Street
|
Post town | EC2R 6AY
County/Region l
oaie [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Country |

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Finbarr Thomas

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

O'Connell

another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number [ 25 Moorgate

& Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street ‘ London
|
Post town FEC2R BAY
County/Region ‘
Fostcode HERERERE
Country )

04/17 Version 1.0




R

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report
H Period of progress report
From date d3 ,T ’Bilg_ ’?’F’T’?
s 5T b [0l [s

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X W\

Signature date

21 fols [2lolils

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

»/ What this form is for

% What this form is NOT for

Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the refevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in
bold black capitaks.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

I I o A

© You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:

VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMBG, VAM?

CVAL, CVA3, (VA4

AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMO5,
AMOG, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM23, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

REC1, REC2, REC3

L2, LIQ3, LIQO5, LIg13, LIQ14,
WUQ7, WU15

COM1, COM2Z, COM3, COM4
NDISC

2_

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Andrew Stephen

Surmame McGill
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | 3rd Floor

Street 9 Colmore Row
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region [
Postcode Bls| l2fBful [
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AMT0

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Martin Ewing

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{ompany name

Smith & Williamson LLP

25 Moorgate

| Address

| London

|

EC2R 6AY

[Post town

Lounty/Region

I A A

Country

|Dx

Telephane

020 7131 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Smith &
(2 Wiliamson

d 4Children (Gloucestershire)

Limited(in administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from 31 August
2017 to 27 February 2018

21 March 2018



Contents

10.

11.

Glossary

Introduction & Summary
Progress of the administraticn
Investigations

Administrators’ remuneration
Administration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Qutstanding matters

Ending the administration
Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Receipts and payments account
Time anatysis for the period
Cumulative time analysis

Fee Estimate

17

19

21

22

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 24

4Children (Gloucestershire)Limited (in administration)

=



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company 4Children {Gloucestershire) Limited

the administrators/joint Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
administrators

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

the Charity Group 4Children, 4Children (Trading} Limited, 4Children (Direct) Limited, 4Children
{Gloucestershire} Limited, 4Children (Plymouth} Limited, 4Children
{Warcestershire) Limited - All in Administration

S0A Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an administrator

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

S&WFS Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

FSE FSE Social Impact Accelerator Limited

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited {in administration) 1J



2. Introduction & Summary

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Company for the six month period
ended 27 February 2018. It should be read in conjunction with any previous reports. By way of reminder, we,
Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate,
London, EC2R 6AY, were appointed administrators of the Company on 31 August 2016.

= The trading activity of the Company was predominantly pertained to work with Gloucester local
authority. It included the provision of children’s centres and youth services as well as educating
professionals in the childcare sector.

=  The Charity existed to promote the care and education of children in need of care out of school hours
and scheool holidays in the interests of their social welfare with the object of improving their welfare
and conditions of life.

+ The Charity’s Group’s business and assets were sold as a going concern to Action for Children on 31
August 2016 for a total consideration of £53,520.

» The abjective of the administration is as in P3(1)(b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the
Charity’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in administration).

+« The joint administrators’ fee basis was approved by the secured and preferential creditors on account
of time costs.

»  There will be no funds available for unsecured creditors other than from the Prescribed Part and, once
the joint administrators have filed their notice of ceasing to act with the Registrar of Companies,
steps will be taken to dissolve the Company.

s The administration was extended until 31 August 2018 by the consent of the creditors,

3. Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix | is our receipts and payments account for the period from 31 August 2017 to 27 February
2018. This account includes cumulative figures for the period from 31 August 2016 to 27 February 2018.

3.1  Sale of business

As creditors will recall, a pre-packaged sale (“pre-pack’) of a majority of the Charity Group's business and
assets was completed on 31 August 2016, to another Charity, being Action For Children. The remainder of
services were taken back in-house by the relevant local authority or transferred (at the local authority’s
request) to another provider, Full details of this transfer were provided in the joint administrators’ proposals
which can be found on www.ips-doc.com. The majority of the consideration received was in respect of plant
and equipment.

The consideration is held with the administrators’ solicitors, Russell Cooke LLP who assisted with the pre-pack
sale of the business. These funds will be allocated across the six companies.

3.2 Bank Interest Gross

A sum of £7.50 was received in respect of bank interest.

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited {in administration) 2 p




3.3

Administration strategy

There has been no change in the administration strategy outlined in the joint administrators’ proposals. All
assets have been realised however the administration cannot be concluded because there were various
outstanding matters within the Charity Group that will potentially impact upon the Company.

During the reporting period various post completion matters involving Action for Children were finally resolved.
Concluding these matters represents one of the final hurdles to bringing to a close this (and the other related)
administrations.

Investigations

Under the Caompany Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a submission to the Secretary
of State for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at
the date the Company entered administration or who held office at any time during the three years
immediately preceding the administration,

We have complied with our duty in this regard. As all submissions are strictly confidential we are unable to
disclose their content.

Administrators’ remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors approved that the basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration on 24 January 2018. This was granted following the joint administrators providing a fees’ and
expenses’ estimate and the requisite majority of creditors by means of a resolution by correspondence on 24
January 2018.

The administrators’ time costs are:

Average

Period hourly rate

£/hr
31 August 2016 - 27 February 2017 87.60 21,501.05 245.45 NIL
28 February 2017 -30 August 2017 35.60 7,755.75 217.86 NIL
31 August 2017 - 27 February 2018 20,10 4,969.50 247.24 NIL
Total 143.30 34,226.30 238.84 NIL

Attached as Appendix Il, is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. Details of work carried out
in the period are also included in the body of this repart.

The joint administrators’ costs to date are £34,226.30, as above, compared to our original estimate of
£42,403.25 plus £2,000 for S&WFS and only the incurred time costs within the approved estimate will be
drawn. Any sum in excess of the approved estimated time costs will not recovered by the joint administrators.
Appendix |l provides a detailed breakdown of the current periad’s costs.

4Childven (Gloucestershire) Limited {in administration) 3 ll



5.1

6.1

6.2

Also attached as Appendix 1ll, is a cumuiative time analysis for the period from 31 August 2016 to 27 February
2018 which provides details of the administrators’ time costs since appointment. To date, no fees have been
drawn by the joint administrators.

Appendix IV provides a copy of the previcusly authorised time cost estimate breakdown.

A detailed narrative explanation of these costs can be found in the “Outstanding matters” sectfon of this
report.

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
citcumstances arising. In the event that the fees estimate is likely to be exceeded, the joint administrators will
need to provide an update and seek approval from the appropriate creditors before drawing any additional
sums, Fee estimates may be given up to a certain milestone ar for a designated period if it is not possible to
provide an accurate estimate at any given point.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to crediters. Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator's Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http: / /www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical finsolvency/creditors-guides/2017 /administration-
¢reditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in refation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

S&EWFS

SBWFS, a company associated with Smith & Williamson LLP, has dealt with the Company’s pension affairs.
Payments to parties in which administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved
by, creditors.

The secured and preferential creditors appraved S&WFS' remuneration on a time costs basis limited to £2.000.
S&EWFS time costs to 27 February 2018 are £877.50. This represents 4.50 hours at an average rate of £195.00
per hour. To date, no fees have been drawn by S&EWFS,

Details of S&WFS’ charge out rates are included at Appendix V.

Administration expenses

Subcontractors
We have not utilised the services of the any subcontractors during the current period.

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

4Children (Gloucestershire} Limited (in administration) 4 l'




6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

Total costs

Name of professionat Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in outstanding at

adviser /Services arrangement current period current period period end
£ £ £
4,069.C0

Russell Cooke LLP -

Legal advice re: Fee Hourly rate and 4,069.00
authority, concluding disbursements

sale of business and

extension

The table above summarises the quantum of professional fees paid directly by the Company. The joint
administrators’ are reviewing these costs and the allocation across the Charity Group.

Administrators’ disbursements

No disbursements have been incurred or paid in this reporting period hawever the joint administrators have
outstanding time costs of £237.24.

Category 2 disbursements

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or paid.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP's policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set out below.

Secured creditors

FSE holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. It also has a series of cross guarantees over
almost all of the other Charity Group’s assets. FSE have a claim for £503,893. In the period covered by this
report, no payments have been made to the secured creditor. Future payments to FSE will be dependent on
realisation made by each entity within the Charity Group.

Prescribed Part

The Company granted a floating charge to FSE on 9 October 2014, Accordingly, we are required to create a
Prescribed Part fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors.

At present we are unable to provide an estimate on the value of the Company’s net floating charge property.
The value of the unsecured creditors’ Prescribed Part fund will therefore only be made available once the joint
administrators have finalised the outstanding matters such as the apportionment of the sate consideration. If
there is a Prescribed Part distribution available for unsecured creditors, this will be distributed by the joint
administrators in the administration.

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited {in administration) 5 l'




7.3

7.4

Preferential creditors

We set out below a summary of preferential claims received:

Claims

Preferential creditor received
£

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy NIL 800.00

The joint administrators continue to review the preferential creditor position,
Unsecured creditors

We have received unsecured claims totalling £ 661,006.12 from 27 creditors. Total claims as per the directors’
SOA were £21,496,

The only amount likely to be available for distribution to unsecured creditors is the prescribed part. However,
as detaited in section 7.2, at present it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a
prescribed part distribution.

Outstanding matters

The joint administrators’ costs to date are £34,226.30 as detailed in section six, compared to our original
estimate of £42,403.25 plus £2,000 for SW&FS. We estimate that it will cost a further £8,000 to conclude the
administration.

The matters detailed below are the remaining matters that must be dealt with in the administration.

. Conclusion of outstanding pension matters.

. Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration period.
. Paying all costs and expenses of the administration

. Adjudicating the preferential creditors’ claims,

. Agreeing the claim of and making payment to the floating charge holder.

. Potentially declaring a distribution to the unsecured creditors through the prescribed part rule.

. Closure of the administration, including preparing and issuing the final report.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditars. Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

Ending the administration

It is anticipated that the Company will exit via dissolution and based on current information they may be a
distribution to the unsecured creditors through the prescribed part.,

The administrators will be discharged from lfability under P98¢3) of Sch B1 imrmediately upon their appointment
as administrators ceasing to have effect.

Authorisation for discharge from liability was granted by the secured and preferential creditors on 24 January
2018 by correspondence.

4Children (Gloucestershirey Limited {in administration) 6 "




10.

11.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in
writing that the administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid}
by the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive,

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Adam
Henry Stephens or Finbarr Thomas O'Connell in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000,

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i} Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

ii} Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

iii) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS511 9DA,

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the administration within one month of the end
of the next six month period of the administration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case we will write to all creditors with our final report.

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Joint Administrators
Date: 21 March 2018

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited (in administration) 7 l'



Appendices



| Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 27 February 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

500.00
346,132.00
110.00

(500,000.00)

{21,496.00)

(174,754.00)

From 31/08/2017
To 27/02/2018

From 31/08/2016
To 27/02/2018

£ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment NIL NiL
Book Debts NIL 527.40
Cash at Bank NIL 11,910.51
Business Rates Refund NiL 2,682.40
Utility Refund NIL 481.02
Bank Interest Gross 7.70 18.85
7.70 15,620.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agenits/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 646.16
Statutory Advertising NIL 140.58
NIL (786.74)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
7.70 14,833.44
REPRESENTED BY
Clients Deposit {Interest Bearing) 14,833.44
14,833.44

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

+  The administrators’ remuneration has been approved.

+ We have sought approval to draw any other costs that would require the same approval as our

remuneration.

+ No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

+ Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.

« Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

« Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is

provided in our report,

s All bank accounts are interest bearing.

4AChildren {Gloucestershire) Limited (in administration)

J



There are no foreign currency holdings.

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT,

The sale consideration of £53,520 from the sale of the Charity Group’s business and assets is held with our
solicitors.

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited {in administration) 18 "



Il Time analysis for the period

From 31 August 2017 to 27 February 2018

Manager! Average

Partrer / Assaclate Assiztant Dther Assistants i Total hayrly
Casamncanan of werk, funcrion Director director wanager  prafessional ttaff  support staff hours Time cost rate

Administration and planning

Stalulary 12tuns, Fepots G medtings ¢.00 660 135 39 a.6a 10.25 2.295.50 213.9%
bnteal pott-apponistment nanficanan keeters. inctuding creditor @30 0.G¢ 9.08 .15 Q.20 s 495.00 228 0o
Caskienmg general, nciuding bondins Qs 0.00 6.0 0.90 £.35 29,35 106 ¥4 L0500
j:cii’f:fj;:(” and pragiession fac § incnth review, und plavning meetings 0.60 0.00 .54 4.3 san 1,300 n74.50 16500
P—Js‘t-a’pmmm;em taxationt ¥AT, PAYEZREC, {orp Tax that are ol trading 1elatesh) 0.0 0.00 330 Q.8 .08 3.3¢2 75.30 250.00
filing - admvistration aad planving b.0¢ 0,00 a4.05 .02 .06 .03 1450 25020
{trecter ! manager regie, approval and sigmng 4.04a 6.00 a3a & Ok .05 .33 #3.25 57.84

Realtsation of assets

DBabter not financed (ol edes reassigoed deltonsy [ih) a.ne 0,50 000 0 [l 2k~ 112}
Creditors ‘

Floaling char ge creditiors a2 50Q oo 1.0 0G0 o ou 1.80 3:43.34
FPO and ERA claims & trbunals 2.20 0.00 HREG .30 20 a5 13000
Finplogees & pension (othet | (Iocl Jobeentre 700k 2t 0.0% [+ Rel] 11 Qa0 .00 12 FLORY]
Unisacured creditars 30 000 3.45 0ae ¢.00 [EL} 132.50 250.0C
Corpovate Tax

Corpo ate Tax 0.0 0.00 ¢.Co 0.4c U] 0.40 60,00 100,08
Totak 1.45 0.0¢ 5.70 12,45 0.50 .10 £4,969.50 E347.04

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willamson Financial Services employees

Average
ELT Associate & Obher Ascistants & Totat hourty

Classification of wark funclion Directar directar Ll professional skatf  support sraff haurs Time cost rate

Smith & Willamson Financlal Services
SEwf S Employes Beaefits Consultancy 0.7% .00 2.00 0.0 200
Total 0.75 0.00 a.00 0.00 0.00 0.75 £221.2% £295.00

Q.75 22115 195.0¢

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and Planning
This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the office holders and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, internal compliance requirements, and all tax matters.
This work includes the following:
+ Drafting the 6 month progress reparts to creditars
« Protection of Company's assets and records (including electronic).
+ Dealing with routine correspondence.
s Dealing with agents an general matters, not retating to the sale of assets or correspondence with
advisers on investigation matters.
e Maintaining physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management software).
+  (Case reviews (including 6 month reviews).
s (ase bordereau and reviews.
+ (ase planning; administration; and general case progression, including adjustments in appaintment
strategy.
s  Preparing reports to stakeholders.
«  Maintaining and managing the appointment's cash book and bank accounts.
=  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgements obligations are met.
¢  Submitting VAT returns and Corporation Tax returns {when due).

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited {in administration) 19 Il



Realisation of assets

This section is in relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets, which is explained in detail through the
contents of our report. The work generally includes the following:

Liaising with secured charge holders in respect of the sale of assets subject to their security.
Book debt collection and management

Dealing with business rates and prepayments

Ensuring all matters in regard to the sale are dealt with including leases and matters of concern for
Action for Children. Local Authority transfers have heen broadly concluded without equivalent
challenges.

Creditors

wark under this section includes extensive correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the
Company regarding sale, continued services and amount owing. The work includes the following:

Dealing with creditor correspondence via email and telephone.

Preparing reports to charge holders.

Maintaining creditors’ information on our insolvency database.

Maintaining employee claims and liaising with Job Centre, Redundancy Payments Services etc.
Dealing with pension positions and third party.

Pensions

Reconciling the pension records held by Scottish Widow and NEST to the Company records. This will
enable the Company to make a claim to the Redundancy Payments Office in relation to unpaid
contributions.

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited {in administration}

=



Cumulative time analysis

From 31 August 2017 to 27 February 2018

Managers Average

Partner / Associate Assistant Other Assistants & Tatal houry

ClassHication of wark function Directar director Manager  professicnal staff  suppartstaffl  haurs  Time cost rate

Administration and planning

Statut sy retlrns, ~apoits & meebings 2.05 [ 32.44 7131 41 35.49 R.571.75 241.81
\mlmlrx;st'ap{x:m‘;menl natificabon fetters, inchuding creditars 0 no 0.00 150 .73 aod 4.23 1,032.50 242 3%
fashiaring general, inchuding bonding [sReid] 0.00 000 a2 45 344 $i6. 1 et
Jab planming, raviews and progroeticn iing A menth reviows aod plarimng meatings, . -

che ksl B diary 1.23 0.60 8y 400 Qi 1.0 1.745.05 14%.35
Post appaintment taxabion VAT, PATLANIC, Corp Tax that are not trading related’ el 0.2 &.5% 0.7 [(Rey) 125 37375 FaL A
Flowechen of :.’ompan‘; recards amf elenaa o) 0.0 C o0 113 9% Q.50 115 32775 2855
ﬁinen}" fele anc‘:mmfmmwcan IETIEL ST 440 .00 1.20 .09 H.00 12 28575 13811
Agents ardd advgers, gorars 430 Q.00 960 .26 [ERE) 0.8 40 Qf) 203,30
Fihyw - Adieimsstatien and planmeg i) 0.00 Q9 1.4 il 1.65 337 30 n1 52
Dstectar imanagar Leview, aporovel and stgmag R 0.00 3,30 0,50 [ a4 4015 25784
Other a0 .00 ka0 .40 9 6d .83 2,108 15 PAR NS
Investigations

Direziers’ coresoandencs & copdusl guashonnales D.90 .05 2.00 0.a0 .90 ECER= 415,00
Statutary boves a s accaunting recnrds benieas [iRi) i 0 7S 0.an a7y 1786.0% 23000
SIP2 and 3104 chhganam {fne CABS forms 952 a0l 1.6 550 w.en T L1980 12491
Realisation of assers

Frxad chargs P vty [l and buikings) aoa [iReh) .45 .00 Q.45 132.9% 295 U
Dobices mot Nananced {Ticlxdes 1aassignec debton) 2.40 0.00 .35 [y 14,95 1,745 1% 2590
dther chattel assets 0.00 .00 1.00 € 40 1.4 365 00 PHLTE
Campletion af watk in progre .00 0.06 2. q0g Q.53 4700 235.00
“ash at fant, Q.00 L] o 4% a 60 045 105,70 235.00
Sale of BGSINSLS-POSE COMDEEINN MAtEs 1.60 0.cl a 65 Q00 225 846,74 14722
Trading

Tnmdmg o deddston and day 1-3 operanons 3.00 04.00 3.1% L3 g.u0 4.2% 1.120.25% 265.00
Creditors

Flasting charps crediton 1.0 0.00 3.45% 0.00 Qad 4.9% 1.346.2% 290 4a
RFS amd ERA Laim, & tabunals g G400 G40 .45 [(Rei) 1.45 87,00 204,63
Emplowess &-pummn fother’ ilndl Jubrantre /{52 eteh aas .00 1.5% 1758 000 9.19 1.16% 50 216,60
Unﬁf‘u‘luﬁ wd \.red:(on a0 6.00 5.7% W.?é ow 25.30 - A 23 7-.03
Fihng- credizen .80 QG .00 240 .00 2.40 48000 20:3.0¢
Lorporate Tax

Corpordte Tax G a0 40.00 GO0 .60 Q.Gil 1060 60.00 1L 06
Total 785 0.00 51.78 79.70 3.90 143.30 £34,22630 £238.84

Breakdawn of time spent by Smith & Willamsaon Financial Services amployees

Houre
Manager/ kverage
Partner / ociate Assistant Other asistants & Totak haurly
ion of work function Directar director Manager  praofessional staff  support staff hours Timme Cost rate
Smith & Wliliamson Financial Services
SEWES Empioyen Benvfits Consiltancy 3.50 a0 0.0 3.00 0.0 4.50 877.53 195.00
Total 1.50 0.00 Q.00 3.00 Q.00 4.50 L877.50 £195.00

4Children (Gloucestershire) Lirmnited (in administration) 21



IV Fee Estimate

N H Algust 0160
[ancicinmead case quratian 0 dopt
E: o
Managers
Partner /Divector "‘D"::“ Asshstant ““mf”.’:'i‘mw’ Aasbtar ML“!
rectar . inistrator | support
s00 265 235 20 163
|Housty rave g3
TrpT—
Total Average
Hours hours '“‘T;““ hourly rate
lassi work function
Administration and planning
Lttt e el % = 10 1500 .00 c.io AT 252.01
[RR
T8 [ sLenel M ALIENT Fowsiie Prae W 150 0.40 1.9 21184
440.50
a5 +50 300 465 9.48 2.029.75 210.34
2.00 800 5o 3,510.00 270.00
o 1.50 7@ 400 1,042.50 260.61
R 118 118 270,25 5,00
LY 150 200 447.50 .78
T e 140 2m 140 769,00 226.10
s ey, g az 2.20 o .00
o s - it e 1 e R e e 0.0 200 2.0 450 1,160.00 7.7
140 180 200 210.00
X .30 750.00 s00.00
fon e 2@ 1.0 1400 22214
3,418.00
i rvescigations
d IO 1 g A ey e a% 0.%0 130.00 500.00
ke ot A san s e el e ams 07 178,25 215.00
S A 6.0 11 150 730 7.8
1758.5|
Realhation of susets
a3 0.5 238.00
105.75
EXEN o axn a5 610 1485 345875 77
Eine ol amwla 1.00 Q.40 1.40 2%
321.00}
1 ar ¥ i e, as as0 430.00 500.00
1.00 1,00 220.00 210.00
P ] 0.0 0.0 1200 233.00
.45 a.45 105.7% 235.00
Trading (closuret
i e [N S 335 190 a2 983.73 23147
credtrors
g g v 1% 2% 10 7oa|  veersa|  as
£ Lo pad o 0.0 o 1.8 408.00 22567
1.00 1.9 20.00 220,00
o5 1.00 «00 s.50 1,365.00 24810
o 4% % 1,057.00 220.84
(RIS 600 nw 29.00 &,470.00 1316
e oo 2% 2% 550.00 220,00
Totm 1230 - 5110 97.60 475 17385 42,400.25 24433

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited {in administration)



Notes/reconciliation differences

The following gives a summary of our original estimates, provided in our report dated 25 September 2017, and

the actual time costs incurred as at 27 February 2018 for ease of comparison:

Estimated

fees to be

incurred
Administration and Planning 22,267.00
Investigations 2,394.75
Realisation of Assets 4,710.25
Trading 983.75
Creditors 12,047.50
Corporation Tax Nil
SEWFS 2,000.00
Total 44,403.25

Our work is still ongoing and accordingly at present we are still under our fee estimate.

Actual Fees Incurred

£
16,845.30

2,187.25
5,245.00
1,126.25
8,762.50
60.00
877.50

35,103.80

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited (in admiristration) 23 p



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are:
+« Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
Pisbursement recovery

+  Smith & Williamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments i5 to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually cansist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant, The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

» The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

+ The complexity and nature of the assignment.

s The availability of resources to meet the critical deadtines in the case.

e The ¢harge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

* The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

S&WFS

S&EWEBC is a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith |
& Williamson LLP,

S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the
administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for their

4{hildren (Gloucestershire) Limited (in administration) 24 p



services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for SRWEBC are
provided to creditors.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document starage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recavered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the charge out
rates during the period of this report.

Smith & Williamson LLP Londan office  Regional
. . offices

Restructuring & Recovery Services £rhr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2017 Efhr

Partner / Director 435-500 350-375

Associate Director 390-410 295-315

Managers 250-350 190-310

Other professional staff 160-305 120-180

Support & secretarial staff 80-170 60-135

Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the

requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

4¢ hildren (Gloucestershire) Limited (in administration) 25 "



S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy

Charge out rates from 1 July 2017

Director
Associate Director
Manager

Administrator

Corporate Tax

Charge out rates from 1 July 2017

Partner / Director
Associate Director
Managers

Other professional staff

Per hour
£
245-349
204-244
139-195
88-170

Per hour
£
520-600
400-500
300-350

100-215

4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited (in administration)

W



www.smithandwilliamsan.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Cheltenham, Dublin, Glasgow, Guitdford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No 0C369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

@ Nexia

International

Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide netwark of independent accounting and consulting firms,

£ Smith & Willlamson Holdings Limited 20123



